CHAPTER 240—S.F.No.1594

An act relating to game and fish; licensing of fishermen's helpers in the Minnesota-Wisconsin boundary waters; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 98.46, Subdivisions 6 and 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 98.46, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

- Subd. 6. GAME AND FISH; FISHERMEN'S HELPERS; LICENSES. Fees for the following licenses to net for commercial purposes in the boundary waters between Wisconsin and Minnesota from Taylors Falls to the junction of the Mississippi River and Lake St. Croix and from Lake St. Croix to the Iowa border, to which, except in the case of helpers licenses, shall be issued to residents only, shall be:
 - (1) For a seine not exceeding 500 feet, \$20;
- (2) For a seine in excess of 500 feet, but not over 1,000 feet, \$30;
 - (3) For each 100 feet of seine in excess of 1,000 feet, \$2;
 - (4) For helper's license, \$5.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 98.46, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. Fees for the following licenses to net for commercial purposes in the boundary waters between Wisconsin and Minnesota from Lake St. Croix to the Iowa border, to which, except in the case of helpers licenses, shall be issued to residents only, shall be:
 - (1) For each gill net not exceeding 500 feet in length, \$2.50;
- (2) For each gill net exceeding 500 feet, but not over 1,000 feet, \$5;
 - (3) For each fyke net or hoop net, \$5;.
 - (4) For each bait or turtle net, \$1;
- (5) For each set line, \$1.25 for each identification tag to be attached to each set line;
 - (6) For helper's license, \$5.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following final enactment. Approved May 11, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.